
ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 
Date and Time:- Thursday 30 January 2025 at 8.30 a.m. 

 
Venue:- Rockingham Professional Development Centre, 

Roughwood Road, Rotherham.  S61 4HY 
 

 
The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and there are 
reports attached which give more details. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Welcome and Introductions  
  

Welcome by the Chair and introductions by all Forum Members present. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
  

To receive apologies from any Forum Member who are unable to attend the 
meeting. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
  

To invite Forum Members to declare any interests they may have on agenda 
items to be considered at this meeting, to confirm the nature of those interests 
and whether they intend to leave the meeting for the consideration of the item. 
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 
  

To receive and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on Friday, 
13th December 2024. 
 

5. Matters Arising from Previous Minutes  
  

To consider and report on any matters arising from the previous minutes. 
 

6. Membership and Constitution of the Rotherham Schools Forum (Standing 
Item)  

  
To consider any updates or amendments to the membership of the Schools 
Forum. 
 
Based on the School Sector Breakdown to include:- 
 

• Sacha Schofield, Special School Governor representative (filling a 
vacancy). 

 
 



Recommendation:  
 
To consider and approve the amendments/updates to the membership of the 
Rotherham Schools Forum. 
 

7. Dedicated School Grant (DSG) and Schools Budgets 2024-25 Update 
(Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 Head of Finance (CYPS) and Principal Finance Officer (CYPS) to report.  
 
Recommendations:  
 
1. That Schools Forum note the latest published DSG funding for schools 

for the 2024/25 financial year. 
 

2. That Schools Forum note the financial positions of Rotherham’s 
maintained schools and the identified financial risks against the schools 
DSG budgets for the year.  

 
8. Schools Funding Settlement 2025/26 (Pages 19 - 23) 

 
 Head of Finance (CYPS) and Principal Finance Officer (CYPS) to report.  

 
Recommendation:  

 
That Members of Schools Forum note the contents of this report.  
 

9. Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Schools Block Funding 2025/26 (Pages 
25 - 30) 
 

 Head of Finance (CYPS) and Principal Finance Officer (CYPS) to report.  
 
Recommendations:  
 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

1. That Schools Forum note the Schools Block DSG allocation for 2025/26 
and the implemented changes to the local schools funding formula as 
outlined in paragraphs 7 to 18 of this report; 

 

2. That Schools Forum note that the proposed 2025/26 schools funding 
formula incorporates a funding transfer of 0.5% to the high needs block 
(as approved by the Forum on 13th December 2024). 

 

 

 

 



FOR APPROVAL 

 
3. That Schools Forum approve that the funding for maintained primary & 

secondary schools outlined in paragraph 22 to be de-delegated and 

retained by the Council to fund schools related expenditure. 

 

10. Early Years Block Budget Report 2025/26 (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

 Head of Finance (CYPS) to report.  
 
Recommendations:  
 
1. That Schools Forum note the provisional DSG funding settlement for 

the early years block for 2025/26; 
 

2. That Schools Forum note the proposed arrangements for allocating the 

early years funding to providers for 3 & 4 year olds, 2 year olds and 

under 2’s, via Rotherham’s funding formula. 

3. That Schools Forum note the proposed Inclusion Support Grant funding 

and provider allocation methodology. 

 
11. Central Services Schools Block (CSSB) Budget Report 2025/26 (Pages 37 

- 41) 
 

 Head of Finance (CYPS) and Principal Finance Officer (CYPS) to report.  
 
Recommendations:  
 
1. That the Schools Forum approve the proposed 2025/26 budget 

allocation as outlined in the table in paragraph 18. 
 
2. That the Schools Forum note the actions to address the net funding gap 

identified in paragraph 24. 
 

12. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
  

To appoint a new Vice-Chair of the Rotherham Schools Forum. 

 
13. Schools Forum Forward Plan (Pages 43 - 45) 
 To consider the attached Forward Plan of agenda items and receive any  

updates. 

 
14. Any Other Business  
  

To receive any other items of urgent business. 
 
 



15. Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
  

Recommendations: 
 
1. To consider and agree the date and time of the next meeting of the 

Rotherham Schools’ Forum on 28th March 2024 at 8.30 a.m. at Rockingham 
Professional Development Centre.  

 
2. To consider and amend where necessary the dates/times proposed for 

future meetings scheduled:-  
 

Friday, 27th June, 2025 
Friday, 12th September, 2025  
Friday, 14th November, 2025 
Friday, 16th January, 2026  
Friday 27th March, 2026 

  
 
 

The next meeting of the Rotherham Schools Forum will  
be held on Friday 28 March 2025 

commencing at 8.30 a.m. 
in Rockingham Professional Development Centre. 

 
SHARON KEMP OBE, 
Chief Executive. 
 



1 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 13/12/24 
 

ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM 
FRIDAY 13 DECEMBER 2024 

 
Mark Windle – Badsley Primary (Primary Maintained) (in the Chair) 
Carole Brookes – Wales High School 
Dr. Sipra Deb (PVI Nursery) 
Chris Eccles – Oakwood (Academy) 
Wayne Greenhough – Nexus MAT (Special Academy)  
Lindsey Hadfield – Executive Head, Arnold Nursery  
David Horrigan – Maltby Learning Trust (Primary Academy) 
Lee Morritt – Aspire 
Colin Price – NEU Representative  
Mark Ryan – RNN Group 
Steve Scott – Happy Kids (PVI Nursery) 
Sharon Stones – Head of Arnold Nursery and Children’s Centre 
Nathan Williams – Roughwood Primary (Primary Academy)  
 
Joshua Amahwe – Head of Finance, CYPS 
Aileen Chambers – Head of Service – Early Years 
Mark Cummins, SEND Project Lead, CYPS 
Niall Devlin – Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion 
Louise Keith – Principal Finance Officer, CYPS 
Sarah Whitby - Head of Service - Access to Education 
Angela Kemp – Secretary to the Rotherham Schools Forum 
 
Apologies were received from:-  
 
Councillor Victoria Cusworth – Cabinet Member for CYPS  
Amy Leech – HR Business Partner  
Lisa McCall – Wales High School  
Nevine Towers - Head of Business and Operations (Primary Academy) 
Alan Richards – Governor Representative 
Pam Ward – Head of Service, Education, CYPS 
 
30.    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to today’s meeting and introductions were 

made.  
 

31.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

32.    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 Nominations were sought by the Clerk for the position of Chair of 
Rotherham Schools Forum for the next two years.  
 
Mr. M. Windle was proposed by Mr. N. Williams and seconded by Mr. D. 
Horrigan and duly appointed to the position of Chair of Rotherham 

 Page 5 Agenda Item 4



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 13/12/24 2 
 

Schools’ Forum with immediate effect.  
 
Resolved: 
 

• That Mr. M. Windle be appointed Chair of the Rotherham Schools 
Forum for the next two years 2024/25 and 2025/26 academic 
years).  

 
33.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Resolved:  

 

• That the minutes of the meeting held on 13  September 2024 were 
agreed and approved as a correct record of the proceedings.  

 
34.    MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  

 
 No matters arising arose during the consideration of the previous meeting 

minutes.  
 

35.    MEMBERSHIP AND CONSTITUTION OF THE ROTHERHAM 
SCHOOLS FORUM (STANDING ITEM)  
 

 Consideration was given to the membership and constitution of the 
Schools’ Forum and the suggested changes put forward for approval.  
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the resignation of Kirstey Peart representing Primary School 
Head Teachers be received. 
 

• That the Schools Forum places on record their gratitude to Kirstey 
Peart for her services to the Forum. 

 
36.    SCHOOLS FORUM REVIEW FEEDBACK  

 
 Niall Devlin was invited by the Chair to provide feedbac
[...]
SEND Sufficiency Update would be presented to Cabinet in 
February and approval would be sought to develop a longer term 
SEND Sufficiency Strategy.   

 
Discussion ensued about the future approach of this standing agenda 
item.  It was suggested that reporting reverted to twice yearly to include a 
mid-year update along with a detailed annual progress report.  Reporting 
by exception would be undertaken regarding any pertinent matters that 
the Forum would need to be made aware of.  Forum Members supported 
this approach.  
 
Resolved:  
 

• That the Schools Forum notes the SEND Sufficiency update 
provided.  

 
38.    DEDICATED SCHOOL GRANT (DSG) AND SCHOOLS BUDGETS 

2024-25 - LATEST POSITION  
 

Page 7



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 13/12/24 4 
 

 Louise Keith and Joshua Amahwe presented a report on the latest 
position of the schools budget for 2024/25 and commented on the 
following: 
 

• The main funding changes announced by the DfE since the last 
Forum meeting. 
 

• The latest confirmed DSG funding allocation position which 
included no changes to the schools block, a small increase in 
funding to the central block and reductions in the high needs and 
early years block. 

 

• The 24 local authority maintained delegated schools budget 
position, including balances and factors attributable for this.   

 

• The latest position of those schools operating with licensed deficits 
which continued to be closely monitored.  

 

• Centrally retained schools DSG budgets which comprised of 
elements relating to schools’ block, early years, central and high 
needs block including the latest forecasted positions and the 
factors that were attributable to the key variances.  
 

Discussion ensued in relation to the early years reduction and linkages to 
accessing pupil premium.  Concerns were raised that it appeared that 
there were less disadvantaged families accessing early years pupil 
premium and more were claiming entitlement as working families.  It was 
confirmed that the position had been based on the Summer term census 
and would be recalculated based on the Autum term figures.  Further 
analysis could be undertaken and reported back at the next meeting and 
assurance was provided that take up for this month remained high for 
disadvantaged families.   
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the Schools Forum notes the latest published DSG funding 
for schools for the 2024/25 financial year. 
 

• That the Forum also notes the financial positions of Rotherham’s 
maintained schools and the identified risks against the schools 
DSG budgets for the year.  

  
 

39.    SCHOOL FUNDING FORMULA CONSULTATION OUTCOME (PART A)  
 

 Louise Keith and Joshua Amahwe presented a report on the outcomes of 
Part A of the Schools Funding Formula consultation.   The consultation, 
which was undertaken in November 2024, sought views on further 
changes to Rotherham’s local funding formula as well as the proposals to 
transfer funding from the schools block to the high needs block which was 

Page 8



5 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 13/12/24 
 

covered separately under Agenda Item 12.   
 
The structure of the schools National Funding Formula (NFF) would 
remain largely unchanged in 2025-26, and a summary of the key changes 
as outlined in the report were provided.  
 
A total of 62 academies and maintained schools responded to the 
consultation which equated to a 55% response rate which had improved 
in comparison to the previous year.     
 
Details of the responses of the schools consultation was then summarised 
as follows: 
 

Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) 
 
Question 1 : Do you support the proposal to set the Minimum 
Funding Guarantee (MFG) within the local funding formula at 
0% for 2025-26? 
 
Consultation Response: 
Of the total responses representing 62 schools 100% voted in favour 
of the proposal.   
 

 

Pupil Growth 
 
Question 2: Do you agree that in 2025/26 a growth fund of £150k 
is provided and will be funded from the DSG All
[...]
g: 
 

30th January 2024 

2.  Title: Dedicated School Grant (DSG) and Schools Budgets 
2024-25 – Latest Position  

3.  Directorate: Finance and Customer Services 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide an update on the school’s budget for 2024/25 and to outline the 

main funding changes announced by the DfE since the last School Forum in 
December 2024.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Schools Forum note the latest published DSG 

funding for schools for the 2024/25 financial year.  
 
2.2 That the Schools Forum note financial positions of Rotherham’s 

maintained schools and the identified financial risks against the schools 
DSG budgets for the year.  

 
 
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION & CONTEXT 

 
3.1 Following the DfE notification of Rotherham’s DSG funding in December 

2023, a report was presented to Schools Forum outlining the overall funding 
envelope across all four of the DSG funding blocks (£333.5m in total, 
£243.7m in Schools Block funding). This informed the budget setting process 
for the 2024-25 financial year.   
 

3.2 Individual school budget shares were issued in February 2024 in accordance 
with the statutory deadline; with a requirement for schools to submit approved 
detailed 3-year budgets to the Authority by the 17th of May 2024 and revised 
budgets by the 17th October 2024.  

 
3.3 Overall DSG allocations are amended by ESFA and changes communicated to 

Schools Forum through this report 
 
 

4.  LATEST DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2024-25 

Page 15 Agenda Item 7



 
4.1 The latest confirmed DSG funding allocation for Rotherham for 2024-25 is 

£108.8m, which includes a total of £30.5m in Schools Block funding. This 
position remains unchanged since last reported to Forum on 13th December 
2024.  

 
 

2024-25 DSG Funding 
Blocks 

July 2024 
Allocation 

Latest Nov 
Position 

(£m) 

Change 
(£m) 

Schools Block 30.45 30.45 - 

Central Block  1.57 1.59 0.02 

Early Years Block 30.95 30.91 -0.04 

High Needs
[...]
.  Date of meeting: 
 

30th January 2025 

2.  Title: 2025/2026 DSG Schools Block Funding    

3.  Directorate: Finance and Customer Services 

 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1. To provide an update to Schools Form members as to the 2025/2026 Dedicated 

Schools Grant funding for Rotherham, and specifically to confirm the changes to the 

schools funding formula that will form the basis for determining individual schools 

budgets. The confirmed schools funding formula must be submitted to the DfE by 22 

January 2025.  

 

2. DSG funding for 2025/26 has been provided in 4 funding blocks, namely schools, 

early years, high needs and central schools services blocks.  This report deals with 

the distribution of DSG funding within the schools’ block.   

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3. It is recommended that the Forum: 
 
 FOR INFORMATION  

• Note the Schools Block DSG allocation for 2025/26 and the implemented 

changes to the local schools funding formula as outlined in paragraphs 7 to 

18 of this report; 

• Note that the proposed 2025/26 schools funding formula incorporates a 

funding transfer of 0.5% to the high needs block (as approved by the Forum 

on 13th December 2024). 

FOR APPROVAL 

• Approve that the funding for maintained primary & secondary schools 

outlined in paragraph 22 to be de-delegated and retained by the Council to 

fund schools related expenditure. 

 

REPORT FOR SCHOOLS FORUM 

Page 25 Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 6 

 

SCHOOLS BLOCK FUNDING 2025-26  
 
4. Details of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) were announced on 18th December 

2024. The 2025/26 DSG allocation for Rotherham’s schools' block as determined 

through the National Funding Formula (NFF) is £260.995m. This equates to an 

increase of £17.271m when compared to the current year, made up of the following: 

 

• Impact of the NFF (£2.0m);  

• Teachers Pay Additional Grant (£3.990m) Teachers Pension Employer 

Contribution Grant (£4.753m) Core School Budget Grant (£8.574m) rolled into 

baseline funding.  

• Decrease in pupil numbers (-£2.080); 

 

5. The NFF schools block unit of funding (which reflects the pupil led funding element) 

for Rotherham for 2025/26 is £4,995 (primary) and £6,465 (secondary). The total 

level of schools block funding for Rotherham is in line with the announced schools 

funding settlement, although overall funding has decreased due to a drop in pupil 

numbers.  

  

6. The schools block funding represents the totality of funding expected to be allocated 

directly to schools using Rotherham’s local schools funding formula. The amount to 

be retained centrally by local authorities is allocated separately through the central 

schools services block.  

 

CHANGES TO THE SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA 2025/26  
 
7. Key changes to the school’s 2025/26 National Funding Formula (NFF) are:  
 

• Rolling in the Teachers Pay Additional Grant (TPAG) Teachers Pay Employer 

Contribution Grant (TPECG) and Core School Budget Grant (CSBG). 

Appropriate adjustments have been made to NFF factor values and baselines 

to reflect this. 

• Some technical changes to the split sites factor in relation to schools mergers, 
amalgamations and de-amalgamations.  

 
8. Although the NFF has been used to determine funding allocations to LAs, individual 

allocations to schools in 2025/26 will be determined by the local schools funding 

formula. The expectation is that LAs will align their local formulae closer to the 

schools NFF. In particular: 

 

• Local authorities will only be allowed to use NFF factors in their local formulae, 

and must use all NFF factors, except for any locally determined premises 

factors.  

• Local authorities will also be required to move their local formulae factors at 

least 10% closer to the NFF values, compared to where they were in 2024-25, 

unless they are already mirroring the NFF. For this purpose, local factor values 

within 2.5% of the respective NFF values are deemed to be “mirroring
[...]
chools Grant 

(DSG) funding within the early years block (3 & 4 year old, 2 year old and under 

2’s) and proposed changes to the Inclusion Support Grant. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

 FOR INFORMATION 

2.1 Note the provisional DSG funding settlement for the early years block for 

2025/26; 

2.2 Note the proposed arrangements for allocating the early years funding to 

providers for 3 & 4 year olds, 2 year olds and under 2’s, via Rotherham’s 

funding formula. 

2.3 Note the proposed Inclusion Support Grant funding and provider allocation 

methodology. 

 

3. EARLY YEARS FUNDING SETTLEMENT 2025-26 

 

3.1 The DSG settlement announced on 18th December 2024 confirmed the early years 

funding rates (see table below), and Rotherham’s provisional settlement for the 

early years block of £42.2m. This represents an increase of £11.3m when 

compared to the 2024/25 early years DSG allocation. The increase in funding is 

attributable to the full year impact of the new and extended entitlements (i.e. 2 year 

olds and under 2s respectively). 

  

Page 31 Agenda Item 10



2 | P a g e  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3.2 Details of the early years provisional settlement (£42.2m) are as follows: 

• 3 & 4 year old funding (£17.8m): early years universal entitlement of the 15 

hours per week for 3 & 4 year olds, plus funding for the extension to 30 hours 

for working parents. 

• 2 year old funding (£11.1m): represents participation funding for delivering 15 

hours of free childcare provision to eligible 2 year olds from disadvantaged 

backgrounds (£3.6M), and extended entitlement to working parents (£7.5M). 

• Under 2’s funding (£11.1m): early years universal entitlement of 15 hours per 

week for working parents of children 9 months to 2 years old, increasing to 30 

hours from September 2025. 

• Early years pupil premium funding (£0.6m): aimed at providing additional 

support for 3 & 4 year olds, 2 year olds and under 2’s from disadvantaged 

backgrounds.
[...]
rs Block Budget Report 2025/26
	11 Central Services Schools Block (CSSB) Budget Report 2025/26
	13 Schools Forum Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 30/01/25 
 

ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM 
THURSDAY 30 JANUARY 2025 

 
Mark Windle – Badsley Primary (Primary Maintained) (in the Chair) 
Chris Eccles – Oakwood (Academy) 
David Horrigan – Maltby Learning Trust (Primary Academy) 
Lee Morritt – Aspire 
Colin Price – NEU Representative  
Steve Scott – Happy Kids (PVI Nursery) 
Sharon Stones – Head of Arnold Nursery and Children’s Centre 
Nevine Towers - Head of Business and Operations (Primary Academy) 
Nathan Williams – Roughwood Primary (Primary Academy)  
 
Joshua Amahwe – Head of Finance, CYPS 
Mark Cummins, SEND Project Lead, CYPS 
Niall Devlin – Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion 
Louise Keith – Principal Finance Officer, CYPS 
Paula Williams – Service Manager – Education and Inclusion 
Pam Ward – Head of Service, Education, CYPS  
Angela Kemp – Secretary to the Rotherham Schools Forum 
 
Apologies were received from:- 
 
Councillor Victoria Cusworth – Cabinet Member for CYPS 
Lisa McCall – Wales High School 
Lynsey Hadfield - Executive Head, Arnold Nursery 
Mark Ryan – RNN Group 
Lewis Moat – GMB Representative 
Karen Smith - Nexus MAT (Special Academy) 
Cary-Anne Sykes – Head of Service (SEND) 
Sarah Whitby – Head of Service – Access to Education 
 
 
 
44.    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to today’s meeting and introductions were 

made.  
 
The Chair proceeded to share the very sad news that Steve Rhodes, 
former Chair of the Rotherham Schools Forum had passed away.  The 
Forum paid tribute to Steve’s service and the Forums’ thoughts were with 
Steve’s family members and the school community at Winterhill School.  
 

45.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
 



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 30/01/25 2 
 

46.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13  December 2024 were 
agreed and approved as a correct record of the proceedings.  
 

47.    MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 

 Further to Minute No. 36 of the previous meeting held on 13th December, 
2024, additional feedback was provided by the Assistant Director of 
Education and Inclusion following the second Schools Forum Governance 
Review meeting held on 17th January 2025. 
 
Feedback covered the following:- 
 

•  Proposed changes to the Terms of Reference to be incorporated 
into a working draft that would be reshared with Members of the 
Review Group for re-review/comment.  

• New Forum members would be pursued to fill vacant positions. 

• A Self-Assessment would be undertaken annually at the end of 
each academic year.  

• Local Schools Forum Guide would be produced to raise the profile 
of the Forum and support induction of new members.  

• Ideas for improving communication and take up of consultation.  

• New Forward Plan / Work Programme items.   
  
Resolved: 
 
That the Schools Forum notes the update provided. 
 

48.    MEMBERSHIP AND CONSTITUTION OF THE ROTHERHAM 
SCHOOLS FORUM (STANDING ITEM)  
 

 Consideration was given to the membership and constitution of the 
Schools’ Forum and the suggested changes put forward for approval.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the reconfiguration of the Nursery School Head and 

substitute from Sharon Stones to Lynsey Hadfield (Head) and 
from Lynsey Hadfield to Sharon Stones (substitute) be agreed. 

 
2. That the appointment of Sascha Schofield as a Special School 

Governor Representative for a term of 3 years be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 



3 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 30/01/25 
 

49.    DEDICATED SCHOOL GRANT (DSG) AND SCHOOLS BUDGETS 
2024-25 UPDATE  
 

 The Principal Finance Officer presented a report on the latest position of 
the schools’ budget for 2024/25 and commented on the following: 
 

• The latest confirmed DSG funding allocation position which 
remained unchanged from the last reported position to Forum on 
13th December 2024. 
 

• The de-delegated budgets position which remained on track to 
spend to budget, with the exception of the Schools in Financial 
Difficulty (SIFD) which had a small over-commitment forecast for 
the year.  

 

• The increase to the Central Schools Services Block allocation to 
cover additional costs relating to copyright licenses.  

 

• The latest forecasted position for the High Needs Block and the 
factors that were attributable to the variance.  

 

• The latest forecasted position for the Early Years Block and the 
factors that were attributable to the cost pressure.   

 

• The 24 local authority maintained delegated schools budget 
position, including balances and factors attributable for this. 

 

• The latest position of those schools operating with licensed deficits 
which continued to be closely monitored. 

 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Schools Forum notes the latest published DSG 

funding for schools for the 2024/25 financial year. 
 

2. That the Forum notes the financial positions of Rotherham’s 
maintained schools and the identified risks against the 
schools DSG budgets for the year. 

 
50.    SCHOOLS FUNDING SETTLEMENT 2025/26  

 
 The Principal Finance Officer provided details concerning the schools 

funding settlement for Rotherham, during 2025/26. 
 
The total amount of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding amounted to 
£367.331 million, an increase of £32.9 million with funding to be allocated, 
as follows: 
 

• Schools Block funding =     £260.995 million  

• Central Schools Services Block funding =  £1.794 million 



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 30/01/25 4 
 

• Early Years Block funding =    £42.202 million  

• High Needs Block funding =    £62.340 million  
 

Attention was drawn to the rationale for the various increases in funding 
with particular attention drawn to changes to the way pay and pension 
costs would be funded, the national costs pressures associated with 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and the substantial 
rise in the numbers of children and young people in Rotherham who 
received support via an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP), the 
expansion of early years entitlements to children aged two years and 
under two years together with the ongoing statutory responsibilities in 
relation to schools, as well as grants to help meet the costs of universal 
free school meals for infants.  
 
Further details in relation to Pupil Premium, PE and Sport provision 
improvements and National Insurance Contribution allocations were 
expected to be confirmed in due course.  
 
Forum Members shared concern regarding the difficulties associated with 
planning budgets for next year and the significant pressures within the 
system due to falling pupil rolls.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That Members of the Schools Forum note the content of the report.  
 

51.    DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) SCHOOLS BLOCK FUNDING 
2025/26  
 

 The Principal Finance Officer detailed the proposed budget for the 
Schools Block, with particular reference to the following:  
 

• The determinants and values for the various funding factors in the 
Schools Block.  
 

• The changes made to the school’s 2025/26 National Funding 
Formula (NFF) in relation to rolling in the Teachers Pay Additional 
Grant (TPAG) Teachers Pay Employer Contribution Grant 
(TPECG) and Core School Budget Grant (CSBG). 

 

• The changes introduced to split sites funding, noting only one 
school would be impacted.   

 

• The implemented changes to increase alignment between the local 
schools funding formula and the national formula during 2025/26 
which reflected the outcome of the consultation with schools and 
the DfE changes to the NFF. 

 

• The proposal to transfer 0.5% of funding to the High Needs Block 
as agreed by the Schools Forum at its previous meeting which was 



5 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 30/01/25 
 

now awaiting DfE approval.  
 

• Proposals for the de-delegation of funding back to the Local 
Authority for Contingency (Schools in Financial Difficulty SIFD), 
Trade Union and School Improvement.  

 

• Discussions that had taken place with Local Authority Maintained 
Head Teachers regarding the approach to de- delegation and the 
associated funding amounts.   

 
A formal vote was required to be taken by maintained school 
representatives for Primary and Secondary within the Schools Group, on 
the de-delegation proposals contained in the report. The representative 
who was eligible to vote, did so in favour of the proposals. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Schools Forum notes the Schools Block DSG 

allocation for 2025/26 and the implemented changes to the local 
schools funding formula as outlined in paragraphs 7 to 18 of this 
report. 
 

2. That the Schools Forum notes that the proposed 2025/26 
schools funding formula incorporates a funding transfer of 
0.5% to the high needs block (as approved by the Forum on 13th 
December 2024). 

 
3. That the Schools Forum approves the funding for maintained 

primary & secondary schools outlined in paragraph 22 to be 
de-delegated and retained by the Council to fund schools related 
expenditure. 

 
 

52.    EARLY YEARS BLOCK BUDGET REPORT 2025/26  
 

 The Head of Finance (CYPS) outlined the proposed funding 
arrangements for Rotherham’s Early Years Block for 2025/26 and referred 
to the following:  
 

• Rotherham’s provisional settlement for the 2025/26 early years 
block of £42.2m which represented an increase of £11.3m 
compared to the 2024/25 allocation and was attributable to the full 
year impact of the new and extended entitlements.   
 

• The hourly funding rates for providers. 
 

• The structure of Rotherham’s local Early Years Funding Formula 
for 3 and 4 year olds and 2 and under 2’s, which remained 
unchanged.  
 



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 30/01/25 6 
 

• The levels of funding subject to ‘pass-through’ requirements for 
providers. 
 

• The changes proposed to how the SEN Inclusion Fund (SENIF) 
would be funded in 2025/26 for Tier 2 and the associated impact 
and the continuing discussions taking place to determine a clear 
view for Tier 3 in the future.  

 
The next steps would include concluding the consultation exercise with 
providers regarding the annual changes to the local formula and the 
proposed SENIF changes, and to inform early years settings and 
providers of their indicative funding rates by the end of February. 
 
Discussion arose on the continuing cost pressures within the early years 
sector associated with pay increases and other inflationary costs and a 
Forum Member shared concerns regarding the reality of what the pass-
through rates would be for providers.  
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the Schools Forum note the provisional DSG funding 

settlement for the early years block for 2025/26; 
 
2. That the Schools Forum note the proposed arrangements for 

allocating the early years funding to providers for 3 & 4 year 
olds, 2 year olds and under 2’s, via Rotherham’s funding 
formula. 

 
3. That the Schools Forum note the proposed Inclusion Support 

Grant funding and provider allocation. 
 

53.    CENTRAL SERVICES SCHOOLS BLOCK (CSSB) BUDGET REPORT 
2025/26  
 

 The Head of Finance (CYPS) outlined the proposed distribution of funding 
for the Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) particularly concerning 
ongoing responsibilities.  Ongoing commitments were detailed as follows:   
 

• Copyright Licences.  It was noted that this annual budget allocation 
was pre-determined by the DfE and the amount for 2025-26 had 
not yet been confirmed therefore a £21k estimated increase has 
been included based on the additional funding level provided by 
DfE for increased costs. 
 

• Teachers Pay / Pension costs (allocation pre-determined by the 
DfE) 

 

• School Admissions 
 

• Schools Forum running costs 



7 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 30/01/25 
 

 

• SACRE 
 

• School Improvement – Safeguarding.  It was noted that an 
additional £41k commitment for School Improvement 
(Safeguarding) had been proposed for 2025-26 to ensure future 
arrangements were sustainable. 

 

• Retained Duties (formerly ESG) 
 

Reference was then made to the £81k funding gap resulting from the 
proposed allocations together with the actions proposed to manage and 
mitigate the funding gap.   
 
A vote on whether the Schools Forum agreed with the proposed funding 
arrangements for these activities during 2025/26 was undertaken. 
Following the vote involving eligible members, the funding proposals were 
unanimously supported. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Schools Forum approve the proposed 2025/26 budget 

allocation as outlined in the table in paragraph 18 of the report. 
 
2. That the Schools Forum note the actions to address the net 

funding gap identified in paragraph 24 of the report. 
 

54.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 Nominations were sought by the Chair for the position of Vice-Chair of 
Rotherham Schools Forum for the next two years.  
 
Mrs. L. Hadfield was proposed by Mr. C. Eccles and seconded by Mr. L. 
Morritt and duly appointed to the position of Vice-Chair of Rotherham 
Schools’ Forum.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Mrs. L. Hadfield be appointed Vice-Chair of the Rotherham 
Schools Forum for the next two years (2024/25 and 2025/26 
academic years).  
 

55.    SCHOOLS FORUM FORWARD PLAN  
 

 The Chair explained that following discussion at the Schools Forum 
Review Meeting on 17th January 2025 several items had been proposed 
for inclusion on the Forward Plan and added by the Clerk.    
 
Forum Members reviewed the Forward Plan circulated with the agenda 
pack and confirmed no additions or amendments were required.   



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 30/01/25 8 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

56.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 There were no other urgent business items raised.   
 

57.    DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 Resolved:-  
 
1. That the next meeting of the Schools’ Forum takes place on 

Friday, 28th March, 2025 at 8.30 a.m. at Rockingham PDC. 
 
2. That the dates proposed for future meetings as listed on the 

agenda were agreed.   
 

The Chair of the Forum concluded business and thanked everyone for 
their attendance and contributions. 
 

 
   


